MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Maine State Guard; appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Adjutant General's Department the sum of \$21,117 for the operation of the Maine State Guard. This sum shall be expended in the following manner:

	1965-66	1966-67
ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT		
Maine State Guard		
Personal Services All Other	\$ 1,350 12,217	\$2,700 4,850
Total	\$13,567	\$7,550

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 4, 1966

Chapter 267

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Additional Personnel in the Elections Division of the Office of Secretary of State.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, in recent years the Elections Division has been preparing special state elections over and above the normal work load; and

Whereas, the Elections Division has been utilizing seasonal or part-time workers on a continuous basis in the preparation of said elections; and

Whereas, it is advisable to have a person to work with the election supervisor and learn the complicated process involved in setting up a state-wide election; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

CHAP. 268

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

Additional personnel for Elections Division, Office of Secretary of State; appropriation. There is authorized in the Elections Division, Office of Secretary of State, a position as follows and there is appropriated from the General Fund to the Elections Division, Office of Secretary of State, the sum of \$4,892 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown of expenditure to be as follows:

1965-66

1966-67

SECRETARY OF STATE

Elections

Personal Services

(1) \$1,408

(1) \$3,484

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 4, 1966

Chapter 268

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for the Establishment of a Speech and Hearing Referral and Training Center at Farmington State College.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted or passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, the State of Maine has a significant lack of trained speech and hearing therapists available for service to its public schools; and

Whereas, the following Act would provide for the preparation of a selected number of teachers as well as establish the potential for referral service to the geographical area surrounding the college to render professional diagnosis, programmed remedial assistance and general consultation for cases beyond the ability of the local school personnel to aid effectively; and

Whereas, since the college already offers an established program for the preparation of teachers of the mentally retarded, it would appear that the location of such a teacher training and referral service center is logical; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$33,800 to Farmington State College for the establishment of a Speech and Hearing Referral and Training Center. The breakdown of expenditures to be as follows: